FILED ON: 5/11/2017

SENATE

. No. 2098

The Commonwealth of Massachusetts

PRESENTED BY:

Michael J. Rodrigues

To the Honorable Senate and House of Representatives of the Commonwealth of Massachusetts in General Court assembled:

The undersigned legislators and/or citizens respectfully petition for the adoption of the accompanying bill:

An Act naming a certain bridge in the city of Fall River as the Leonard "Lenny" Kaplan Memorial Bridge.

PETITION OF:

NAME:	DISTRICT/ADDRESS:	
Michael J. Rodrigues	First Bristol and Plymouth	
Carole A. Fiola	6th Bristol	
Paul A. Schmid, III	8th Bristol	
Alan Silvia	7th Bristol	
Mark C. Montigny	Second Bristol and Plymouth	6/12/2017

SENATE

No. 2098

By Mr. Rodrigues, a petition (accompanied by bill, Senate, No. 2098) (subject to Joint Rule 12) of Michael J. Rodrigues, Carole A. Fiola, Paul A. Schmid, III, Alan Silvia and others for legislation to name a certain bridge in the city of Fall River as the Leonard "Lenny" Kaplan Memorial Bridge. Transportation.

The Commonwealth of Alassachusetts

In the One Hundred and Ninetieth General Court (2017-2018)

An Act naming a certain bridge in the city of Fall River as the Leonard "Lenny" Kaplan Memorial Bridge.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in General Court assembled, and by the authority of the same, as follows:

- 1 SECTION_. The foot bridge off Davol Street in the city of Fall River connecting the
- 2 parking lot of the visitors center at Heritage State Park to Battleship Cove, shall be designated
- 3 and known as the Leonard "Lenny" Kaplan Memorial Bridge. The Department of Conversation
- 4 and Recreation shall erect suitable markers bearing that designation in compliance with the
- 5 standards of that agency. The department shall be responsible for the maintenance of the
- 6 markers.